ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04

ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 7 AND 54.130 OF THE VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING ELECTRONIC VAPING DEVICE LICENSES

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION I

Section 7.100(a) of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee is hereby amended to add the following definition:

Electronic vaping device: As Given in W.S.A §134.65(1a)(b)

SECTION II

Section 7.101 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 7.101. - License required.

No person shall, in any manner, directly or indirectly, manufacture, sell, exchange, dispose of or give away or keep for sale, any cigarette, cigarette papers or wrappers, tobacco products, or <u>electronic vaping devices</u> without first obtaining a license therefore from the village clerk in the manner provided in W.S.A. § 134.65. This chapter shall not apply to jobbers or manufacturers doing interstate business with customers outside the state. (Ord. No. 2021-08, § I, 6-20-2021)

SECTION III

Section 7.102 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 7.102. - License fee.

The fee for such cigarette/tobacco/<u>electronic vaping device</u> license shall be specified in the most current village board resolution and the village treasurer's receipt therefor must be presented to the village clerk before the village clerk shall issue any license under this chapter.

SECTION IV

Section 54.130(b) of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee is hereby amended as follows:

The definition of "Vapor products" is hereby repealed and replaced with the following:

Electronic vaping device: As Given in W.S.A §134.65(1a)(b).

All uses of the term "vapor products" within Section 54.130 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee are deemed repealed and replaced with the term "Electronic vaping device" as defined herein.

SECTION V

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this Ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

SECTION VI

The several sections of this Ordinance shall be considered severable. If any section shall be considered by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other portions of the Ordinance.

SECTION VII

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as approved by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pewaukee and shall indicate the date and number of this amending Ordinance therein.

Passed and adopted this 3 day of April 2024 by the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee.

APPROVED:

Countersigned:

Casandra Smith, Village Clerk

Created: 2023-03-07 11:02:43 [EST]